
373 Phil. 122


THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 128325, September 14, 1999 ]

SPOUSES RODOLFO CAOILI AND IMELDA CAOILI, PETITIONERS,
VS. COURT OF APPEALS AND ROSITA VDA. DE SANTIAGO,

RESPONDENTS.





D E C I S I O N

GONZAGA-REYES, J.:

Before this Court is a petition for review on certiorari which seeks to set aside the
Decision dated December 9, 1996 of the Court of Appeals[1] in CA-G.R. CV No.
48363 and prays for the reinstatement of the Decision[2] dated January 9, 1995 of
the Regional Trial Court of Manila, Branch 31 in Civil Case No. 93-65569.

Petitioners spouses Rodolfo and Imelda Caoili were lessees of a parcel of land with
an area of 42.90 square meters including a one (1) door apartment unit located at
1752 Tecson de Guia St., Tondo, Manila belonging to private respondent Rosita Vda.
de Santiago. On March 30, 1987, private respondent secured a loan from petitioners
in the amount of P30,000.00 with the understanding that the latter shall not pay
their monthly rentals as long as the loan is not paid.[3] On or about July 10, 1990,
an agreement was made between the parties herein for the sale of the property
being occupied by petitioners, although it was not “formal or written”.[4]

On December 14, 1990, a “Receipt” denominated as an “Addendum to Agreement
dated August 8, 1990” was signed by private respondent in the presence of Alicia B.
Ay-ay and Benilda Miller and acknowledged before notary public Crispulo B. Ducusin
for the sale of the subject property to petitioners in the amount of P250,000.00. It
was stated therein that private respondent received from petitioners the sum of
P140,000.00, in addition to the partial payment of P60,000.00, the “balance payable
when the good title in the name of herein vendor is delivered to the spouses.”[5]

Petitioners sent two (2) letters[6] to private respondent demanding delivery of the
title or corresponding transfer certificate of title over the subject property within 15
days or make a refund “double (the) amount you have received as agreed or the
total amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand (P430,000.00) pesos”.

Private respondent refused to comply. Hence, a complaint for collection of sum of
money was filed with the Regional Trial Court of Manila, Branch 31 by herein
petitioners against private respondent praying, inter alia, that the latter be ordered
to pay the former the amount of P489,520.00 with interest. The case was docketed
as Civil Case No. 93-65569.

Private respondent Rosita Vda. de Santiago filed her Answer alleging, as special and
affirmative defenses, that plaintiffs were mere lessees of the apartment and lot in



question; that sometime in March 1987, she obtained a loan in the amount of
P30,000.00 from plaintiffs, the same to be offset by the monthly rental of P1,300.00
and that said loan in fact had been offset by January 1989, or after 23 months; that
since plaintiffs have not been paying the monthly rentals even after January 1989,
defendant again obtained from the spouses another loan of P60,000.00 on July 10,
1990, which was totally set off by the monthly rentals as of October 26, 1993 when
she filed her answer to the complaint. On the matter of the receipt, Exhibit “B”, she
denied having received the amount of P140,000.00 which was the alleged value of
the improvements introduced by plaintiffs on the leased premises and that it was
only upon the assurance of plaintiffs that they would give to her the receipts
showing the actual amounts spent for the improvements that she signed Exhibit “B”
even without the opportunity of first reading it but the receipts for expenses of the
improvements were never shown to her.[7]

On January 9, 1995, the Regional Trial Court of Manila, Branch 31 rendered
judgment, the dispositive portion[8] of which reads:

“WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered in favor of the plaintiffs and
against the defendant ordering the latter to pay:




1.   The amount of P489,520.00 (P244,760.00 x 2) with legal interest
until the full amount is fully paid;




2.   Attorney’s fees in the amount of P20,000.00 plus P1,000.00 per
appearance;




3.   That the status quo is maintained until the aforesaid amounts are
fully paid by the defendant; and




4.  The costs of this suit.”

Defendant-appellant interposed an appeal and the Court of Appeals rendered
judgment on December 9, 1996, the dispositive portion[9] of which decision reads,
to wit:



“WHEREFORE, the appealed decision dated January 9, 1995 is hereby
SET ASIDE and judgment is hereby rendered ORDERING defendant-
appellant Rosita Vda. de Santiago to PAY plaintiffs-appellees, the spouses
Rodolfo Caoili and Imelda Caoili, the amount of P33,600.00, with legal
interest until fully paid. No costs.”

On January 2, 1997, plaintiffs-appellees Caoili filed a Motion for Reconsideration[10]

of the decision of the Court of Appeals arguing that they were able to substantiate
the causes of action in their complaint; that they were able to establish material,
pertinent and relevant documentary evidences supported by the unrefuted oral
testimonies of both spouses; that the findings of fact of the court a quo were based
and founded on unrefuted documents and oral testimonies of plaintiffs-appellees in
contrast with the general denials and oral testimony of defendant-appellant which
were self-serving and therefore inadmissible; that defendant-appellant had been in
absolute bad faith in dealing with plaintiffs-appellees on the transaction between
them; and that since the subject property is still subject to successional rights of the
children of defendant-appellant, it was highly impossible for defendant-appellant to



deliver a good title to plaintiffs-appellees.

On January 27, 1997, plaintiffs-appellees Caoili filed a Supplemental Motion for
Reconsideration with Leave of Court. Said Supplemental Motion for Reconsideration
was denied and expunged from the record as it “would, in effect, render nugatory
the mandatory procedural rule that a motion for reconsideration should be filed
within a reglementary period of 15 days from receipt of the judgment or order
sought to be reconsidered.”[11]

The Court of Appeals in a Resolution[12] dated January 18, 1997 denied plaintiffs-
appellees’ Motion for Reconsideration.

Hence, the present petition interposed by plaintiffs Caoili raising the issue that:

“THE HONORABLE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN MODIFYING THE
DECISION OF THE COURT A QUO IN REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF THE
AWARDED CLAIM FOR P489,520.00 (P244,760.00 x 2) WITH INTEREST
UNTIL THE FULL AMOUNT IS FULLY PAID TO P33,600.00 WITH LEGAL
INTEREST UNTIL FULLY PAID NO COST.”

In their petition, petitioners Caoili contend that there was no legal justification for
the Court of Appeals to reduce the amount awarded to them by the trial court.
Petitioner Imelda Caoili allegedly testified and identified how partial payments were
made to private respondent through Exhibits “C” to “J” in the total amount of
P95,700.00 - which amount did not include the first payment of P30,000.00 – and
other advances reaching a total of P200,000.00. Petitioners further argue that
private respondent, on cross-examination, admitted having received the amounts of
P60,000.00; P49,000.00 and P35,000.00 covered by different checks in the total
sum of P144,000.00 and that the amount of P35,000.00 was received by private
respondent for “effecting or finishing papers contemplated for the house and lot.”
Petitioners aver that the purported sale did not materialize because of the death of
private respondent’s husband Francisco Santiago; thus private respondent remained
indebted to petitioners in accordance with the terms and conditions of Exhibit “B”.
Finally, petitioners argue that private respondent was placed under estoppel in
denying the terms and conditions of the agreement and the receipt of payments
when she admitted having received the two (2) letters of demand, Exhibits “K” and
“L”, respectively.




In their Comment/Opposition, private respondent alleged that while petitioners
insist that the receipt dated December 9, 1990 is an addendum to an alleged
agreement made on August 8, 1990, petitioners nonetheless failed to present the
alleged Agreement of August 8, 1990 or any evidence that would prove the sale of
the subject property to them. Private respondent submits that there was really no
sale as the transaction between the parties was a simple loan.




In their Reply, petitioners argue that the absence of a written contract in their initial
agreement was cured when the receipt marked as Exhibit “B” was executed on
December 14, 1990 wherein private respondent acknowledged having sold the
property to petitioners and having received the amount of P140,000.00 from the
latter, in addition to partial payments of P60,000.00, for the agreed total amount of
P250,000.00, the balance of the price being payable when good title will be
delivered to petitioners.






The main issue raised by petitioners in their petition is whether or not the Court of
Appeals erred in reducing the amount awarded by the court a quo.

At the outset, it must be stated that this petition for review on certiorari was filed
pursuant to Rule 45 of the Revised Rules of Court wherein a review is not a matter
of right but of sound judicial discretion and will be granted only when there are
special and important reasons therefor.[13] It is not the function of this Court to re-
examine the evidence submitted by the parties unless the findings of fact of the
Court of Appeals are not supported by evidence on record or the judgment is based
on a misapprehension of facts.[14] This Court is limited to the review or revision of
errors of law and not to analyze or weigh the evidence all over again.[15]

The issue of whether or not the Court of Appeals erred in reducing the amount
awarded by the court a quo raised a question of fact as it involves an examination of
the probative value of the evidence presented by the parties. In the case of Reyes
vs. Court of Appeals,[16] we held:

“Clearly, the main issue to be resolved is the authenticity of the Deed of
Extrajudicial Partition and Settlement which is a question of fact rather
than of law. In the case of Manila Bay Club Corporation v. Court of
Appeals,[17] this Court held that for a question to be one of law, it must
involve no examination of the probative value of the evidence presented
by the litigants or any of them. To reiterate the distinction between the
two types of questions: there is a question of law in a given case when
the doubt or difference arises as to what the law is pertaining to certain
state of facts, and there is a question of fact when the doubt arises as to
the truth or the falsity of alleged facts.” (underscoring supplied).

However, the rule that findings of fact of the lower court are not reviewable on
appeal by this Court is subject to exceptions. Thus:



“Settled is the rule that the jurisdiction of this Court in cases brought
before it from the Court of Appeals via Rule 45 of the Rules of Court is
limited to reviewing errors of law. Findings of fact of the latter are
conclusive, except in the following instances: (1) when the findings are
grounded entirely on speculations, surmises or conjectures; (2) when the
inference made is manifestly mistaken, absurd, or impossible; (3) when
there is a grave abuse of discretion; (4) when the judgment is based on
misapprehension of facts; (5) when the findings of fact are conflicting;
(6) when in making its findings the Court of Appeals went beyond the
issues of the case, or its findings are contrary to the admissions of both
appellant and appellee; (7) when the findings are contrary to those of the
trial court; (8) when the findings are conclusions without citation of
specific evidence on which they are based; (9) when the facts set forth in
the petition as well as in the petitioner’s main and reply briefs are not
disputed by the respondent; and (10) when the findings of fact are
premised on the supposed absence of evidence and contradicted by the
evidence on record.”[18] (underscoring supplied).

The instant petition is an admitted exception under no. 7 above-quoted.





The trial court considered Exhibit “B” as valid and binding between the parties
therein and ruled that the same belies the posture of private respondent herein that
she merely obtained a loan from petitioners which is to be offset by the monthly
rentals.[19]

On the other hand, the Court of Appeals ruled that Exhibit “B”, which is the
“Addendum to the Agreement dated August 8, 1990”, is “not a true and faithful
documentation of the alleged receipt of P140,000.00 and the alleged sale of the
property on July 10, 1990.” It stated, however, that Exhibit “B” contemplated two
(2) separate obligations, namely: (1) the obligation of petitioners to pay the balance
upon delivery of the title; and (2) the obligation of private respondent to make a
refund in double the amount agreed upon, if the title to the property is not good and
cannot be made good within a reasonable time.[20] The Court of Appeals likewise
ruled that since petitioners have not complied with their obligation to present the
receipts of expenses for improvements made, then private respondent had been
released from the obligation to refund double the amount claimed by petitioners.[21]

The ruling seems to be inconsistent because if the said Exhibit “B” is not a true and
faithful documentation of the alleged receipt of P140,000.00 and the alleged sale of
the property, as the Court of Appeals held, then there can be no separate
obligations that can be ascribed to the parties therein.

In resolving the issue of whether or not the Court of Appeals erred in reducing the
amount awarded to petitioners, we should first determine whether there was a
contract for the sale of the subject property, as petitioners claim, or merely a loan,
as asserted by private respondent.

There is no question that the parties initially entered into a contract of lease. The
notarized “Kasunduan” dated March 30, 1987[22] evidences the relationship between
petitioners, as lessees, and private respondent, as lessor, wherein the latter
borrowed from the former the amount of P30,000.00 on condition that petitioners
will not pay the monthly rentals as long as the said amount is not fully paid by
private respondent. Private respondent admitted that there was an agreement for
the purchase of the subject premises but the same was not made in writing.[23] The
absence of a formal deed of sale does not render the agreement null and void or
without any effect. The provision of Article 1358 of the Civil Code[24] on the
necessity of a public document is only for convenience, not for validity or
enforceability.[25] It does not mean that no contract has been perfected[26] so long
as the essential requisites of consent of the contracting parties, object, and cause of
the obligation concur.[27]

There is the “Receipt” marked as Exhibit “B”, reproduced hereunder, which states:

“R E C E I P T

Addendum to Agreement dated August 8, 1990.



Received from the Spouses RODOLFO CAOILI and IMELDA CAOILI, both
Filipino, both of legal ages, the sum of ONE HUNDRED FORTY
(P140,000.00) THOUSAND PESOS, Philippine Currency, in addition to the
partial payment of Six (sic) Thousand (P60,000.00) pesos for the


